Currency risk

As a result of significant investment in Namibia, the Group’s statement of financial position can be affected significantly by movements in
the Namibian dollar / Australian dollar / US dollar exchange rates.  The Group does not consider there to be a significant exposure to the
Namibian dollar or US dollar as they represent the functional currencies of controlled entities.

Deep  Ye l l ow  L im i t ed 65 2013  Annua l  Repor t

Note 20 Financial instruments (cont’d)

Interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

 Consolidated
 2013 2012
 $ $
Cash and cash equivalents 3,990,597 2,211,948

 3,990,597 2,211,948

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date as per management’s best estimate would have increased/(decreased) other
comprehensive income and profit and loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.  The
same sensitivity analysis has been performed for the comparative reporting date.

 Profit and Loss Other Comprehensive Income
 1% 1% 1% 1%
 Increase Decrease increase Decrease
30 June 2013
Cash and cash equivalents

399,060

(399,060)

-

-

30 June 2012
Cash and cash equivalents 221,195 (221,195) - -

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the Group’s financial position will be adversely affected by movements in the market value of its financial assets.

The financial instruments exposed to movements in market value are as follows:

 Consolidated
 2013 2012
 $ $
Available-for-sale investments 433,833 358,533
Financial assets held for trading - 57,000

 433,833 415,533

The following tables summarises the sensitivity of financial instruments held at balance date to movements in the market price, with all
other variables held constant, based on a 10% sensitivity.  This has been determined based on management’s best estimate.

 Impact on Other Comprehensive Income
 Consolidated
 2013 2012
 $ $
Available-for-sale investments
Market price +10% 43,383 35,853
Market price -10% (43,383) (35,853)

Equity represents the fair value adjustment reserve.

 Impact on Profit and Loss
 Consolidated
 2013 2012
 $ $
Financial assets held for trading
Market price +10% - 5,700
Market price -10% - (5,700)

Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position are as
follows:

Consolidated

2013 2012
Carrying
amount Fair value Carrying

amount Fair value

$ $ $ $
Cash and cash equivalents 3,990,597 3,990,597 2,211,948 2,211,948
Trade and other receivables 170,259 170,259 610,565 610,565
Held for trading financial assets - - 57,000 57,000
Available for sale investments 433,833 433,833 358,533 358,533
Trade and other payables (547,153) (547,153) (1,068,672) (1,068,672)
Convertible loan - - (2,000,000) (2,000,000)
Financial liability - - (100,000) (100,000)
 4,047,536 4,047,536 69,374 69,374

Deep  Ye l l ow  L im i t ed 66 2013  Annua l  Repor t

Note 20 Financial instruments (cont’d)

Determination of fair values

The determination of fair values for the above financial assets and liabilities have been performed on the following basis:

Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and trade and other payables approximate their carrying amounts largely due to
the short term maturities of these instruments.

Investments in equity and debt securities
The fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit and loss, available for sale investments and held for trading financial assets is